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LED Solar Lamp

 z Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of 
your new product� You have chosen 
a high-quality product� Please read 

these operating instructions thoroughly and 
carefully� These instructions are an essential 
part of the product and contain important 
information on first-time use and handling. 
Always observe all safety instructions� If you 
have any questions or are unsure how to 
operate the product, please contact your 
retailer or service centre� Please keep this 
manual in a safe place and pass it on to 
third parties where necessary� 

 zExplanation of symbols
Read the operating 
instructions!
Issue date of  
instruction manual  
(month/year)
Date of manufacture 
(month/year)

Direct current 

Risk of fatal injury and
accidents for infants and
children!
Observe warning notices and
safety instructions!

Explosion hazard!

Protected against solid foreign
objects with a diameter of
≥ 1.0 mm, splash-proof

Replaceable battery

Colour temperature

b

a
Dispose of packaging and 
product in an environmentally 
friendly manner!
Risk of environmental damage 
from incorrect disposal of 
batteries/rechargeable 
batteries!

Packaging made of FSC 
certified wood mix

With the CE label, the 
manufacturer confirms that 
this product complies with the 
applicable European 
directives�

 z Intended use

This product is intended exclusively for 
outdoor use� This product is intended for use 
in private households only� Any type of use 
other than that described above or any 
modification of the product is prohibited and 
likely to cause damage or even personal 
injury� The manufacturer or retailer accepts 
no liability for loss or damage that occurs as 
a result of use other than intended or 
incorrect use�

 z Included in package

1x lamp head
1x ground spike
2x long spacers
1x short spacer
1x base / wall bracket
1x connector
1x elbow
3x screws
3x wall plugs
1x instruction manual

 zDescription of parts
1 Elbow
2 Ground spike
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3 Long spacer
4 Long spacer
5 Short spacer
6 Lamp head
7 Base / wall bracket
8 Mounting holes (rear of base)
9 Solar panel
10 Connector
11 Wall plugs
12 Screws
13 ON/OFF/AUTO switch

 zTechnical data
Model number: 1246-B
Solar panel: 5�5 V , 

max� 0�28 A
Li-ion battery 
(18650):

3�7 V ,  
1,200 mAh 
(replaceable)

Illuminant: LED module:  
max� 2 W (total 
output) 16x LED 
(non-replaceable)

Luminous flux: max� 50 lm (+/-10%)
Colour 
temperature: 2700 K (+/-10%)

Charging time: 6–8 hours

Illumination time: 8 hours

 zSafety instructions

 Safety instructions 

  WARNING!
RISK OF FATAL INJURY AND 
ACCIDENTS TO INFANTS AND 

CHILDREN! Never leave children 
unsupervised with the packaging material� 
There is a danger of suffocation from the 
packaging material� Children often 

underestimate the dangers� Always keep 
children away from the product� 

 � This product can be used by children aged 
8 years and over, as well as by persons 
with limited physical, sensory or mental 
abilities or lacking in experience and 
knowledge if they have been supervised 
and instructed as to the safe use of the 
product and understand the resulting 
hazards� Do not let children play with the 
product� Cleaning and maintenance may 
not be carried out by children without 
proper supervision�
 � Keep the product out of the reach of 
children�
 �Do not use the product if you notice any 
damage�
 � The LEDs are not replaceable� Once the 
light source reaches the end of its service 
life, the product must be replaced�

Safety instructions for 
batteries 

 �DANGER OF LIFE! Keep batteries out of 
reach of children� In case of swallowing, 
consult a doctor immediately! 
 � DANGER OF EXPLOSION! 

Never recharge nonrechargeable 
batteries� Do not shortcircuit and/

or open batteries. Overheating, fire hazard 
or bursting may result� 
 �Never throw batteries into fire or water. 
 �Do not subject batteries to mechanical 
stress�
 � Remove the batteries from the battery 
compartment as soon as they are empty or 
if you do not intend to use the product for 
an extended period of time�

 zRisk of battery leakage 

 �Avoid extreme conditions and temperatures 
that may affect batteries, e�g� on radiators 
/ direct sunlight�
 �Avoid contact with skin, eyes and mucous 
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membranes! In case of contact with battery 
acid, immediately rinse the affected areas 
with plenty of clean water and seek 
medical attention immediately! 
 � WEAR PROTECTIVE GLOVES! 

Leaking or damaged batteries can 
cause chemical burns if they come 

into contact with the skin� Therefore, wear 
suitable protective gloves in this case� 
 � If the batteries leak, remove them from the 
product immediately to avoid damage�

 zAssembly and installation

Instructions: Remove the product from its 
packaging and remove all packing material�

 �Check that all package contents are 
present�
 �Check if the product or individual parts are 
damaged� If that is the case, do not use the 
product� Please contact the retailer via the 
service address indicated�

Using the product as a table lamp:
 �Attach the lamp head 6  to the short 
spacer 5  and attach the spacer to the 
base 7  (see Fig� C)�
 � To switch the lamp on, set the ON/OFF/
AUTO switch 13  (located below the lamp 
head 6 ) to ON/AUTO�
 � Please note: Only combine the short 
spacer 5  with the base� None of the other 
variations (e.g. floor lamp) offer adequate 
stability�

Using the product as a wall lamp:
Decide where the product is to be mounted 
prior to mounting� Ensure that you will not 
come into contact with electricity, gas or 
water pipes when drilling into the wall� Use 
a drill to drill the holes into the masonry� 
Observe all safety instructions provided in 
the operation and safety manual for your 
drill� Otherwise there is a risk of serious or 
fatal injury from electric shock�

 � The solar panel requires direct sunlight� 
Even partial shade during the day can 
significantly impair the charging process.

 �Attach the lamp head 6  to the elbow 1 �
 �Next, attach these two pieces to the wall 
bracket 7  (see Fig� F)�
 � To use the product as a larger wall lamp, 
attach the lamp head 6  to one of the two 
long spacers 3  or 4 �
 �Use the connector 10  to attach these parts 
to the elbow 1 �
 �Now the lamp can be attached to the wall 
bracket 7  (see Fig� E)�
 � To switch the lamp on, set the ON/OFF/
AUTO switch 13  (located below the lamp 
head 6 ) to ON/AUTO�
 � The recommended mounting height is 
1�5–4 m�
 �Drill the holes (ø 6 mm)�
 � Screw one wall plug 11  and one screw 12  
into each drilled hole� Leave a small gap 
between the screw head and the wall�
 �Now secure the wall bracket 7  by placing 
it on the screws 12  using the mounting 
holes 8 �

Orientation: Ideally, the product should be 
oriented towards the south� An orientation 
facing slightly to the west is preferable to 
one slightly to the east�
Instructions: The fixings included are 
suitable for conventional solid masonry� You 
should check independently what kind of 
fixings are best suited for the surface on 
which you intend to mount the lamp� If 
necessary, seek the advice of an expert�
Using the product as a ground spike 
light:

 �Attach the lamp head 6  to the short 
spacer 5  and attach the spacer to the 
ground spike 2  (see Fig� H)�
 �Alternatively, you can set up a larger 
version of the light by attaching the lamp 
head 6  to the long spacer 3 , before 
attaching this to other long spacer 4  (see 
Fig� G)�
 � To connect the two large spacers, use the 
connector 10 � 
 � You can now attach these parts to the 
ground spike 2 �
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 � To switch the lamp on, set the ON/OFF/
AUTO switch 13  (located below the lamp 
head 6 ) to ON/AUTO�

 zOperation

  ��When exposed to sunlight, the solar panel 
converts the light into electrical energy, 
which it stores in the built-in rechargeable 
battery�

ON:
  �� Set the switch 13  to ON� The product will 
remain on until the battery is drained�

OFF:
  ��Once you set the switch 13  to OFF, the 
product will remain switched off�

AUTO:
  �� The light will switch on as soon as the 
ambient light is below 30 lx and switch off 
as soon as the ambient light is above 30 lx 
or the battery is drained�

 zCharging the battery

 � To avoid slowing down the charging 
process when the product is switched on, 
turn it off by setting the ON/OFF/AUTO 
switch 13  to OFF�  
Please note: The duration of the 
charging process depends on the battery‘s 
charge level and the quality of the sunlight�

 zFirst-time operation

 � To switch the product on, set the ON/OFF/
AUTO switch 13  to ON (see Fig� B)� The 
light will switch on as soon as the ambient 
light is below 30 lx�

 zCleaning and storage

 � If you wish to stop using the product and 
store it away, switch it off by setting the 
ON/OFF/AUTO switch 13  to OFF�
 � Regularly inspect the product for soiling� 
Remove any dirt to ensure proper function 

of the product�
 �Use only a dry, lint-free cloth for cleaning� If 
the product is very dirty, dampen the cloth 
slightly�
 �When the product is not in use, store it 
inside the packaging in a dry place�

 zTroubleshooting

 = Fault
= Cause

 = Solution

 = The product is not switching on�
= The product is switched off�

 = To switch the product on, set the 
ON/OFF/AUTO switch 13  to ON�

 = The battery discharges within a short 
time�

 = The solar panel 9  is dirty�
 = Clean the solar panel 9 �

 zDisposal

 Note the labels on the packaging 
materials when sorting the waste; 
they are marked with abbreviations 
(a) and numbers (b) with the 
following meanings: 
1-7: Plastics 
20-22: Paper and cardboard 
80-98: Composite materials
 You can find out how to dispose of 
the used product by contacting your 
local district or city council�
 In the interest of environmental 
protection, when the product has 
reached the end of its useful life, do 
not dispose of it as general 
household waste but have it 
properly recycled� For information 
on recycling centres and their 
opening times, please contact your 
local council�
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Faulty or used batteries must be recycled in 
accordance with Directive 2006/66/EC 
and its amendments� Return batteries and/or 
the product to the local recycling facilities 
provided�

Risk of environmental damage 
from incorrect disposal of 
rechargeable batteries!

Batteries must not be disposed of as general 
household waste� They may contain toxic 
heavy metals* and are subject to special 
waste treatment� Batteries and rechargeable 
batteries that are not permanently fixed 
inside the product must be removed before 
disposal of the product and disposed of 
separately� Please ensure batteries/
rechargeable batteries are fully discharged 
when disposed of! Wherever possible, use 
rechargeable batteries rather than single-use 
batteries� 
*) Marked as followed: Cd = cadmium,  
Hg = mercury, Pb = lead

 zWarranty

Dear customer, This product comes with a 
3-year warranty from the date of purchase� 
In the event that this product is faulty, you 
have legal rights against the seller of the 
product� These statutory rights are not 
restricted by our warranty as set out below�

Warranty terms
The warranty period begins with the date of 
purchase� Please keep the original receipt in 
a safe place� It is required as proof of 
purchase� If a material or manufacturing 
defect occurs within three years of the date 
of purchase, we will repair or replace the 
product for you free of charge, or refund the 
purchase price, at our discretion� This 
warranty service is granted provided that the 
faulty device and the proof of purchase 
(receipt) are presented within three years, 
along with a brief written description of the 
fault and of when it occurred� If the fault is 

covered by our warranty, we will return the 
fixed product or send you a new one. No 
new warranty period shall begin upon repair 
or replacement of the product�

Warranty period and statutory 
warranty claims
The warranty period is not renewed after a 
warranty service has been granted� This rule 
shall also apply for any replaced or repaired 
parts� Any damage or faults that already 
existed when buying the product must be 
reported immediately upon unpacking the 
product� A fee is charged for any repairs 
that are carried out after the end of the 
warranty period�

Warranty scope
The device was carefully manufactured 
according to the strictest quality guidelines 
and thoroughly tested before delivery� The 
warranty covers material and manufacturing 
defects as well as the battery� This warranty 
does not apply to product parts that are 
subject to normal wear and tear and can 
thus be regarded as wearing parts; nor does 
it cover damage to fragile parts, such as 
switches or parts made of glass�
This warranty is void if the product has been 
damaged, improperly used or serviced� To 
ensure proper use, all instructions included in 
the manual must be followed carefully� All 
uses and actions that users are discouraged 
from or warned of in the manual must be 
avoided under all circumstances� The product 
is intended for private household use only, 
and not for commercial activities� The 
warranty is void, if the product is treated 
inappropriately, if force is applied, and in 
the case of any manipulation that is not 
carried out by our authorised service branch�

Warranty processing
To ensure your request is handled swiftly, 
please observe the following Notes:

  �� Please have the receipt and the article 
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number (e�g� IAN 123456) ready as proof 
of purchase for all enquiries�
  �� Please refer to the type plate on the 
product, an engraving on the product, the 
cover of the manual (bottom left) or the 
sticker on the back or base of the product 
to find out the product number.
  �� In the case of any malfunctions or other 
defects, please call or email the service 
department indicated below as a first step.
  ��After your product has been registered as 
faulty, you can send it to the specified 
service address, free of charge� Please 
include the proof of purchase (receipt) and 
information about the defect and about 
when it occurred�

 zService
GB

Service Great Britain
Tel�: 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

CY 

Service Cyprus
Tel� : 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

IAN 455371_2310

Please have the receipt and the article 
number (e�g� IAN 123456) ready as proof 
of purchase for all enquiries�

You can find an up-to-date version of the 
operating instructions at:www�citygate24�de

You can download this and many other 
manuals, product videos and installation 
software at www.lidl-service.com�
Scanning the QR code on the front page will 
take you directly to the Lidl Service web 
page (www�lidl-service�com) where you can 
access the user instructions by entering the 
item number (IAN) 123456_7890�

LED solarna svjetiljka

 zUvod

Čestitamo Vam na kupnji Vašeg 
novog proizvoda� Ovime ste se 
odlučili za kvalitetan proizvod. 

Molimo pažljivo i do kraja pročitajte ove 
upute za uporabu� Ove su upute dio ovog 
proizvoda i sadrže važne napomene za 
stavljanje u pogon i rukovanje� Uvijek se 
pridržavajte svih sigurnosnih uputa. Ako 
imate bilo kakvih pitanja ili niste sigurni u 
vezi s rukovanjem proizvodom, obratite se 
Vašem trgovcu ili servisnom centru. Molimo 
čuvajte ove upute na sigurnom mjestu i 
proslijedite ih trećim osobama, ako je 
potrebno� 

 zTumač znakova

Pročitajte upute za uporabu!
Datum izdavanja 
uputa za uporabu 
(mjesec/godina)
Datum proizvodnje  
(mjesec/godina)

Istosmjerni napon 

Opasnost po život i od
nezgoda za malu djecu i
djecu!
Pridržavajte se upozorenja i
sigurnosnih uputa!

Opasnost od eksplozije!

Zaštićeno od krutih stranih
tijela promjera ≥ 1,0 mm,
zaštićeno od prskajuće vode

Zamjenjiva baterija

Temperatura boje



12 HR

b

a
Ambalažu i proizvod zbrinite 
na ekološki prihvatljiv način!
Oštećenja okoliša zbog 
nepravilnog odlaganja 
baterija/punjivih baterija!

Ambalaža od miješanog drva
s FSC certifikatom

S CE oznakom proizvođač 
potvrđuje da ovaj proizvod 
ispunjava važeće europske 
smjernice�

 zNamjenska upotreba

Ovaj proizvod prikladan je isključivo za 
korištenje u vanjskom području. Ovaj 
proizvod namijenjen je samo za korištenje u 
privatnim kućanstvima. Uporaba na drugačiji 
način od opisanog ili preinaka proizvoda 
nije dozvoljena i može prouzročiti 
materijalne štete ili čak i tjelesne ozljede. 
Proizvođač ili trgovac ne preuzima 
odgovornost za štete koje su nastale 
nenamjenskom ili pogrešnom uporabom.

 zOpseg isporuke

1 x svjetlosna glava
1 x kolac
2 x dugi držač razmaka
1 x kratki držač razmaka
1 x stalak/zidni držač
1 x spojnica
1 x kutni element
3 x vijak
3 x tipla
1 x upute za uporabu

 zOpis dijelova
1 Kutni element
2 Kolac
3 Dugi držač razmaka

4 Dugi držač razmaka
5 Kratki držač razmaka
6 Svjetlosna glava
7 Stalak/zidni držač
8 Otvori za pričvršćivanje (poleđina 

stalka)
9 Solarna ploča
10 Spojnica
11 Tiple
12 Vijci
13 Regulator ON/OFF/AUTO

 zTehnički podaci
Broj modela: 1246-B
Solarna ploča: 5,5 V , 

max� 0,28 A
Litij-ionska baterija 
(18650):

3,7 V ,  
1�200 mAh 
(zamjenjivo)

Rasvjetno 
sredstvo:

LED modul: maks� 
2 W (ukupna snaga) 
16 x LED lampice (nisu 
zamjenjive)

Svjetlosni tok: maks� 50 lm (+/- 10%)
Temperatura 
boje: 2700 K (+/- 10%)

Vrijeme punjenja: 6-8 sati

Trajanje svjetla: 8 sati

 zSigurnosne napomene

 Sigurnosne napomene 

  UPOZORENJE!
OPASNOST PO ŽIVOT I OD 
NEZGODA ZA MALU DJECU I 

DJECU! Nikada ne ostavljajte djecu bez 
nadzora s ambalažom. Postoji opasnost od 
gušenja zbog ambalaže. Djeca često 
podcjenjuju opasnosti. Djecu uvijek držite 
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podalje od proizvoda�  
 �Ovaj proizvod mogu koristiti djeca starija 
od 8 godina te osobe sa smanjenim 
fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i 
znanja, ako su nadzirane ili upućene u 
sigurnu uporabu proizvoda i razumiju 
opasnosti koje iz toga proizlaze� Djeci nije 
dopušteno igrati se s proizvodom. Čišćenje 
i održavanje od strane korisnika ne smiju 
izvoditi djeca bez nadzora�
 � Proizvod čuvajte izvan dosega djece.
 �Nemojte koristiti proizvod ako primijetite 
bilo kakvu vrstu oštećenja.
 � LED lampice nisu zamjenjive� Kada izvor 
svjetlosti dosegne kraj vijeka trajanja, mora 
se zamijeniti cijeli proizvod�

Sigurnosne upute za 
baterije 

 �OPASNOST PO ŽIVOT! Baterije držite 
izvan dohvata djece. U slučaju gutanja, 
odmah se posavjetujte s liječnikom! 
 � OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE! 

Nikada ne punite baterije koje se 
ne mogu puniti� Ne zatvarajte i/ili 

ne otvarajte baterije nakratko� 
Pregrijavanje, opasnost od požara ili 
pucanje mogu biti rezultat� 
 �Nikad ne bacajte baterije u vatru ili vodu� 
 �Ne izlažite baterije mehaničkom 
naprezanju�
 � Izvadite baterije nakon što se isprazne ili 
ako dulje vrijeme ne koristite proizvod�

 zOpasnost od curenja 
baterije 

 � Izbjegavajte ekstremne uvjete i temperature 
koje mogu djelovati na baterije, poput 
radijatora / izravnog sunčevog svjetla.
 � Izbjegavajte kontakt s kožom, očima i 
sluznicama! U slučaju dodira s kiselinom iz 
akumulatora, odmah isperite zahvaćena 
područja s puno bistre vode i odmah se 

posavjetujte s liječnikom! 
 � NOSITE ZAŠTITNE RUKAVICE! 

Prolivene ili oštećene baterije mogu 
uzrokovati opekline u dodiru s 

kožom. Stoga, u ovom slučaju, nosite 
odgovarajuće zaštitne rukavice. 
 �U slučaju curenja baterija, odmah ih 
izvadite iz proizvoda kako biste izbjegli 
oštećenja.

 zMontaža

Napomena: Izvadite proizvod iz ambalaže 
i uklonite sve materijale ambalaže.

 � Provjerite je li isporuka potpuna�
 � Provjerite postoje li oštećenja na proizvodu 
ili pojedinačnim dijelovima. Ako je to 
slučaj, nemojte koristiti proizvod. Obratite 
se distributeru putem navedene adrese 
servisa�

Upotreba kao stolna svjetiljka:
 � Postavite svjetlosnu glavu 6  na kratki 
držač razmaka 5  i sve zajedno postavite 
na stalak 7  (vidi sl� C)�
 �Uključite svjetiljku tako što ćete postaviti 
regulator ON/OFF/AUTO 13 , koji se 
nalazi ispod svjetlosne glave 6 , na ON/
AUTO�
 �Napomena: Koristite isključivo kratki 
držač razmaka 5  u kombinaciji sa 
stalkom� Sve druge varijante, npr� kao 
stojeća svjetiljka, ne pružaju dovoljnu 
stabilnost�

Upotreba kao zidna svjetiljka:
Prije montaže odlučite gdje ćete postaviti 
proizvod. Uvjerite se da nećete nailaziti na 
strujne, plinske ili vodovodne cijevi prilikom 
bušenja zida. Koristite bušilicu za bušenje 
rupa u zidnu konstrukciju. Pridržavajte se 
sigurnosnih uputa iz uputa za uporabu i 
sigurnost bušilice. U protivnom postoji 
opasnost od smrti ili ozljede zbog 
električnog udara.

 � Solarnoj ploči potrebna je što izravnija 
sunčeva svjetlost. Čak i djelomično 
zasjenjenje solarne ploče tijekom dana 
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može značajno utjecati na punjenje.
 � Postavite svjetlosnu glavu 6  na kutni 
element 1 �
 � Zatim sve zajedno postavite na zidni držač 

7  (vidi sl� F)�
 � Za korištenje kao veću zidnu svjetiljku, 
postavite svjetlosnu glavu 6  na jedan od 
dva duga držača razmaka 3  ili 4 �
 � Koristite spojnicu 10  kako biste te dijelove 
postavili na kutni element 1 �
 � Sada se svjetiljka može staviti na zidni 
držač 7  (vidi sl� E)�
 �Uključite svjetiljku tako što ćete postaviti 
regulator ON/OFF/AUTO 13 , koji se 
nalazi ispod svjetlosne glave 6 , na ON/
AUTO�
 � Preporučena visina instalacije iznosi 1,5 m 
do 4 m�
 � Izbušite rupe (ø 6 mm).
 � Zavijte po jednu isporučenu tiplu 11  i 
jedan vijak 12  u izbušene rupe. Ostavite 
mali razmak između glave vijka i zida.
 � Pričvrstite zidni držač 7  tako što ćete rupe 
za pričvršćivanje 8  staviti na vijke 12 �

Orijentacija: Optimalna je orijentacija 
prema jugu� Radije odaberite orijentaciju 
koja je blago okrenuta prema zapadu nego 
li prema istoku�
Napomena: Priloženi materijal za 
montažu prikladan je za uobičajeno čvrste 
zidove. Informirajte se također o tome koji je 
materijal za montažu prikladan za podlogu 
za montažu koju ste odabrali. O tome se 
eventualno informirajte kod stručnjaka.
Upotreba kao podna svjetiljka na 
kolcu:

 � Postavite svjetlosnu glavu 6  na kratki 
držač razmaka 5  i tako postavite na 
stalak 2  (vidi sl� H)�
 �Alternativno možete napraviti veću varijantu 
svjetiljke tako što ćete svjetlosnu glavu 6  
postaviti na dugi držač razmaka 3  i 
držač razmaka 4  (vidi sl� G)�
 � Za spajanje tih dvaju držača razmaka 
koristite spojnicu 10 � 
 � Sada te dijelove možete staviti na kolac 2 �

 �Uključite svjetiljku tako što ćete postaviti 
regulator ON/OFF/AUTO 13 , koji se 
nalazi ispod svjetlosne glave 6 , na ON/
AUTO�

 zNačin funkcioniranja

  �� Kada je izložena suncu, solarna ploča 
pretvara svjetlo u električnu energiju i 
pohranjuje je u ugrađenu punjivu bateriju.

ON:
  �� Pomaknite regulator 13  na ON� Proizvod 
ostaje uključen sve dok se baterija ne 
istroši.

OFF:
  ��Čim regulator 13  pomaknete na OFF, 
proizvod ostaje isključen.

AUTO:
  �� Proizvod se uključuje čim okolno svjetlo 
iznosi < 30 lx te se isključuje kada je 
> 30 lx ili je baterija istrošena.

 zPunjenje baterije

 � Eventualno proizvod isključite pomicanjem 
regulatora na ON/OFF/AUTO 13  kako se 
proces punjenja ne bi prekinuo 
uključivanjem proizvoda.  
Napomena: Trajanje procesa punjenja 
ovisi o stanju napunjenosti baterije i 
kvaliteti sunčevih zraka.

 zPuštanje u rad

 � Pomaknite regulator ON/OFF/AUTO 
Regler 13  na ON kako biste uključili 
proizvod (vidi sl. B). Proizvod se uključuje 
čim okolno svjetlo iznosi < 30 lx.

 zČišćenje i skladištenje

 � Isključite proizvod pomicanjem regulatora 
ON/OFF/AUTO 13  na OFF ako proizvod 
ne želite koristiti i umjesto toga skladištiti.
 � Redovito provjeravajte postoje li na 
proizvodu onečišćenja. Uklonite ih kako 
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biste osigurali ispravan rad proizvoda�
 � Za čišćenje koristite samo suhu krpu koja 
ne ispušta vlakna. U slučaju jačeg 
onečišćenja lagano navlažite krpu.
 �Ako proizvod ne koristite, čuvajte ga u 
ambalaži na suhom mjestu.

 zOtklanjanje kvarova

 = Kvar
= Uzrok

 = Rješenje

 = Proizvod se ne uključuje.
= Proizvod je isključen.

 = Pomaknite regulator 13  na ON kako 
biste uključili proizvod.

 = Baterija se isprazni u kratkom 
vremenu�

 = Solarna ploča 9  je onečišćena.
 = Očistite solarnu ploču 9 �

 zZbrinjavanje

 Pri razvrstavanju otpada vodite 
računa o oznakama na ambalaži, 
ona je označena kraticama (a) i 
brojevima (b) sa sljedećim 
značenjem: 
1–7: Plastike 
20–22: Papir i ljepenka 
80 – 98: Kompozitni materijali
 Možete se obratiti Vašoj općinskoj 
ili gradskoj upravi za opcije 
odlaganja dotrajalog proizvoda�
 U interesu zaštite okoliša, nemojte 
odlagati Vaš dotrajali proizvod kao 
kućni otpad, nego ga zbrinite na 
profesionalan način. Kako biste 
saznali gdje se nalaze mjesta 
prikupljanja i njihovo radno vrijeme, 
možete se obratiti nadležnoj 
lokalnoj upravi�

Neispravne ili iskorištene baterije moraju se 
reciklirati u skladu s Direktivom 2006/66/

EZ i njezinim izmjenama� Vratite baterije i/
ili proizvod kod ponuđenih mjesta za 
prikupljanje�

Oštećenja okoliša zbog 
nepravilnog odlaganja 
baterija! Punjive baterije se ne 

smiju odlagati zajedno s kućnim otpadom. 
One mogu sadržavati otrovne teške metale*) 
i podliježu obradi opasnog otpada. Baterije 
i punjive baterije koje nisu trajno instalirane 
u uređaju, moraju se izvaditi prije 
zbrinjavanja i odvojeno zbrinuti� Molimo da 
predajete ispražnjene baterije i punjive 
baterije! Ako je moguće, koristite punjive 
baterije umjesto jednokratnih baterija�  
*) označene s: Cd = kadmij, Hg = živa,  
Pb = olovo

 zJamstvo

Poštovani kupci, za ovaj proizvod dobivate 3 
godine jamstva od datuma kupnje. U slučaju 
nedostataka na ovom proizvodu imate 
zakonska prava u odnosu na prodavatelja 
proizvoda� Ova zakonska prava nisu 
ograničena našim niže navedenim 
jamstvom�

Uvjeti jamstva
Jamstveni rok počinje teći s datumom kupnje. 
Molimo dobro čuvajte originalni račun. On 
je potreban kao dokaz o kupnji� Ako se 
pojave nedostaci u materijalu ili izradi 
unutar tri godine od datuma kupnje ovog 
proizvoda, proizvod će se - prema našem 
izboru - besplatno popraviti, zamijeniti ili 
izvršiti povrat novca. Za ovo jamstvo 
potrebno je unutar trogodišnjeg jamstvenog 
razdoblja dostaviti neispravan uređaj i 
potvrdu o kupnji (račun), kao i kratak opis 
nedostatka i trenutka njegovog nastanka� 
Ako je nedostatak pokriven našim jamstvom, 
vratit ćemo Vam popravljeni ili novi 
proizvod� S popravkom ili zamjenom 
proizvoda ne započinje novo jamstveno 
razdoblje�
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Jamstveno razdoblje i zakonski 
zahtjevi u slučaju nedostataka
Jamstveno razdoblje se ne produljuje 
uslugom iz jamstva� Isto vrijedi i za 
zamijenjene i popravljene dijelove� 
Oštećenja i nedostaci koji se utvrde nakon 
kupnje prilikom raspakiranja moraju se 
odmah prijaviti� Potrebni popravci po isteku 
jamstvenog razdoblja se naplaćuju.
Opseg jamstva
Uređaj je pažljivo proizveden u skladu sa 
strogim smjernicama za kvalitetu te je 
uredno ispitan prije isporuke� Jamstvo se 
odnosi na materijalne ili proizvodne 
nedostatke, te na bateriju� Ovo jamstvo ne 
obuhvaća dijelove proizvoda koji su 
podložni normalnom trošenju i stoga se 
mogu smatrati potrošnim dijelovima niti 
oštećenja lomljivih dijelova, kao što su 
prekidači ili dijelovi proizvedeni od stakla.
Ovo jamstvo prestaje važiti ako je proizvod 
oštećen, nepravilno korišten ili servisiran. Za 
pravilno korištenje proizvoda potrebno je 
pridržavati se svih uputa navedenih u 
uputama za uporabu� Namjene i radnje koje 
nisu preporučene ili na koja se upozorava u 
uputama za uporabu moraju se obavezno 
izbegavati� Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je 
samo za privatnu uporabu i nije predviđen 
za komercijalnu uporabu� Jamstvo se 
poništava u slučaju zlouporabnog i 
nepravilnog rukovanja, primjene sile i 
intervencija koje nisu izvršene od strane 
našeg ovlaštenog servisnog predstavništva.
Postupak u slučaju zahtjeva temeljem 
jamstva
Kako bi se osigurala brza obrada Vašeg 
zahtjeva, pratite sljedeće Napomene:

  ��Molimo Vas da za sve upite imate pri ruci 
račun i broj artikla (npr. IAN 123456) kao 
dokaz o kupnji�
  �� Broj proizvoda možete naći na tipskoj 
pločici na proizvodu, žigu na proizvodu, 
na naslovnoj stranici uputa (dolje lijevo) ili 
na naljepnici na stražnjoj ili donjoj strani 
proizvoda�

  ��U slučaju da dođe do smetnji u radu ili 
sličnih nedostataka, prvo se putem telefona 
ili e-pošte obratite servisu koji je naveden u 
nastavku�
  �� Proizvod, za koji je utvrđeno da je 
neispravan, možete poslati na Vama 
dojavljenu adresu servisa bez plaćanja 
poštarine, uz prilaganje potvrde o kupnji 
(račun) i navođenje nedostatka i trenutka 
njegovog nastanka�

(1) U slučaju manjeg popravka jamstveni rok 
se produljuje onoliko koliko je kupac bio 
lišen uporabe stvari.
(2) Međutim, kad je zbog neispravnosti 
stvari izvršena njezina zamjena ili njezin 
bitni popravak, jamstveni rok počinje teći 
ponovno od zamjene, odnosno od vraćanja 
popravljene stvari�
(3) Ako je zamijenjen ili bitno popravljen 
samo neki dio stvari, jamstveni rok počinje 
teći ponovno samo za taj dio.

 zServis
HR 

Servis Hrvatska
Tel� : 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

IAN 455371_2310

Molimo Vas da za sve upite imate pri ruci 
račun i broj artikla (npr. IAN 123456) kao 
dokaz�

Aktualnu verziju uputa za uporabu možete 
pronaći na: www.citygate24.de
Na stranici www.lidl-service.com 
možete preuzeti ovaj i mnoge druge 
priručnike, videozapise za proizvode i 
softver za instalaciju�
Preko QR koda na naslovnoj stranici direktno 
dolazite na stranicu Lidl servisa  
(www�lidl-service�com) i unosom broja artikla 
(IAN) 123456_7890 možete otvoriti svoje 
upute za uporabu�
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LED-Solar-Leuchte

 zEinleitung

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf 
Ihres neuen Produkts� Sie haben 
sich damit für ein hochwertiges 

Produkt entschieden� Bitte lesen Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung vollständig und 
sorgfältig durch� Diese Anleitung gehört zu 
diesem Produkt und enthält wichtige 
Hinweise zur Inbetriebnahme und 
Handhabung� Beachten Sie immer alle 
Sicherheitshinweise� Sollten Sie Fragen 
haben oder unsicher in Bezug auf die 
Handhabung des Produkts sein, setzen Sie 
sich bitte mit Ihrem Händler oder der 
Servicestelle in Verbindung� Bewahren Sie 
diese Anleitung bitte sorgfältig auf und 
geben Sie sie ggf� an Dritte weiter� 

 zZeichenerklärung

Bedienungsanleitung lesen!
Ausgabedatum der
Bedienungsanleitung
(Monat/Jahr)
Herstellungsdatum  
(Monat/Jahr)
Gleichspannung 

Lebens- und Unfallgefahr für 
Kleinkinder und Kinder!

Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise 
beachten!

Explosionsgefahr!

Geschützt gegen feste 
Fremdkörper mit Durchmesser  
≥ 1,0 mm, 
spritzwassergeschützt

Akku austauschbar

Farbtemperatur

b

a
Entsorgen Sie Verpackung und 
Produkt umweltgerecht!
Umweltschäden durch falsche 
Entsorgung der Batterien / 
Akkus!

Verpackung aus FSC- 
zertifiziertem Mix-Holz

Mit der CE-Kennzeichnung 
bestätigt der Hersteller, dass 
dieses Produkt den geltenden 
europäischen Richtlinien 
entspricht�

 zBestimmungsgemäße 
Verwendung

Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den 
Betrieb im Außenbereich� Dieses Produkt ist 
nur für den Einsatz in privaten Haushalten 
vorgesehen� Eine andere Verwendung als 
zuvor beschrieben oder eine Veränderung 
des Produkts ist nicht zulässig und kann zu 
Sachschäden oder sogar zu 
Personenschäden führen� Der Hersteller oder 
Händler übernimmt keine Haftung für 
Schäden, die durch nicht 
bestimmungsgemäßen oder falschen 
Gebrauch entstanden sind�

 zLieferumfang

1 x Leuchtkopf
1 x  Erdspiess
2 x  Distanzstück lang
1 x  Distanzstück kurz
1 x  Standfuß/Wandhalterung
1 x  Verbindungsstück
1 x  Winkelstück
3 x Schraube
3 x Dübel
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

 zTeilebeschreibung
1 Winkelstück
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2 Erdspiess
3 Distanzstück (lang)
4 Distanzstück (lang)
5 Distanzstück (kurz)
6 Leuchtkopf
7 Standfuß/Wandhalterung
8 Befestigungslöcher (Rückseite Standfuß)
9 Solarpanel
10 Verbindungsstück
11 Dübel
12 Schrauben
13 ON/OFF/AUTO Regler

 zTechnische Daten
Modellnummer: 1246-B
Solarpanel: 5,5 V , 

max� 0,28 A
Li-Ion-Akku 
(18650):

3,7 V ,  
1�200 mAh 
(austauschbar)

Leuchtmittel: LED-Modul: Max� 2 W 
(Gesamtleistung)  
16 x LED (nicht 
austauschbar)

Lichtstrom: max� 50 lm  (+/- 10%)
Farbtemperatur: 2700 K (+/- 10%)

Ladezeit: 6-8 Stunden

Leuchtdauer: 8 Stunden

 zSicherheitshinweise

 Sicherheitshinweise 

  WARNUNG!
LEBENS- UND UNFALLGEFAHR 
FÜR KLEINKINDER UND 

KINDER! Lassen Sie Kinder niemals 
unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Verpackungsmaterial� 
Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch 

Verpackungsmaterial� Kinder unterschätzen 
häufig die Gefahren. Halten Sie Kinder stets 
vom Produkt fern� 

 �Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern ab 8 
Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen mit 
verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder 
mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an 
Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, 
wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des 
sicheren Gebrauchs des Produkts 
unterwiesen wurden und die daraus 
resultierenden Gefahren verstehen� Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt spielen� 
Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen 
nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung 
durchgeführt werden�
 � Stellen Sie das Produkt außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf�
 � Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie 
irgendwelche Beschädigungen feststellen�
 �Die LEDs sind nicht austauschbar� Wenn die 
Lichtquelle das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer 
erreicht, muss das gesamte Produkt ersetzt 
werden�

 Sicherheitshinweise für 
Akkus

 � LEBENSGEFAHR! Bewahren Sie Akkus 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf� 
Suchen Sie im Falle eines Verschluckens 
sofort einen Arzt auf!
 � EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR! 

Schließen Sie Akkus nicht kurz 
und/oder öffnen Sie diese nicht� 

Überhitzung, Brandgefahr oder Platzen 
können die Folge sein�
 �Werfen Sie Akkus niemals ins Feuer oder 
Wasser�
 � Setzen Sie Akkus keiner mechanischen 
Belastung aus�
 � Entnehmen Sie die Akkus, sobald sie leer 
sind oder wenn Sie das Produkt für längere 
Zeit nicht benutzen�
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 zRisiko des Auslaufens von 
Akkus

 � Vermeiden Sie extreme Bedingungen und 
Temperaturen, die auf Akkus einwirken 
können, z� B� auf Heizkörpern� 
 � Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Haut, Augen 
und Schleimhäuten! Spülen Sie bei Kontakt 
mit Batteriesäure die betroffenen Stellen 
sofort mit reichlich klarem Wasser und 
suchen Sie umgehend einen Arzt auf!
 � SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 

TRAGEN! Ausgelaufene oder 
beschädigte Akkus können bei 

Berührung mit der Haut Verätzungen 
verursachen� Tragen Sie deshalb in diesem 
Fall geeignete Schutzhandschuhe�
 � Im Falle eines Auslaufens der Akkus 
entfernen Sie diese sofort aus dem Produkt, 
um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden�
 �Überhitzung, Brandgefahr oder Platzen 
können die Folge sein�
 �Werfen Sie Akkus niemals ins Feuer oder 
Wasser�
 � Setzen Sie Akkus keiner mechanischen 
Belastung aus�

 zMontage

Hinweis: Nehmen Sie das Produkt aus der 
Verpackung und entfernen Sie sämtliche 
Verpackungsmaterialien�

 � Prüfen Sie, ob die Lieferung vollständig ist�
 � Prüfen Sie, ob das Produkt oder die 
Einzelteile Schäden aufweisen� Ist dies der 
Fall, benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht� 
Wenden Sie sich über die angegebene 
Serviceadresse an den Inverkehrbringer�

Verwendung als Tischleuchte:
 � Stecken Sie den Leuchtkopf 6 auf das 
Distanzstück (kurz) 5  und platzieren Sie 
beides auf dem Standfuß 7  (siehe Abb� C)�
 � Schalten Sie die Leuchte an, in dem Sie den 
ON/OFF/AUTO Regler 13 , der sich 
unterhalb des Leuchtkopfes 6  befindet, auf 
ON/AUTO stellen�

 �Hinweis: Verwenden Sie ausschließlich 
das kurze Distanzstück 5  in Verbindung 
mit dem Standfuß� Alle weiteren Varianten, 
z�B� als Stehleuchte, bieten keine 
ausreichende Standfestigkeit�

Verwendung als Wandleuchte:
Entscheiden Sie vor der Montage, wo Sie das 
Produkt montieren�Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
Sie nicht auf Strom-, Gas- oder 
Wasserleitungen stoßen, wenn Sie in die 
Wand bohren� Verwenden Sie eine 
Bohrmaschine, um die Löcher in das 
Mauerwerk zu bohren� Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitshinweise aus den Bedien- und 
Sicherheitshinweisen der Bohrmaschine� 
Ansonsten drohen Tod oder Verletzungsgefahr 
durch Stromschlag�

 �Das Solarpanel benötigt möglichst direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung� Auch eine teilweise 
Beschattung des Solarpanels während des 
Tages kann die Aufladung erheblich 
beeinträchtigen�
 � Stecken Sie den Leuchtkopf 6 auf das 
Winkelstück 1 �
 � Platzieren Sie dann die beiden Stücke auf 
der Wandhalterung 7 (siehe Abb� F)�
 � Für die Verwendung als größere 
Wandleuchte, stecken Sie den Leuchtkopf  
6 auf eines der beiden Distanzstücke (lang) 
3  oder 4 � 

 � Verwenden Sie das Verbindungsstück 10 , 
um die Teile auf das Winkelstück 1 zu 
setzen�
 �Nun kann die Leuchte auf die 
Wandhalterung 7 gesteckt werden  
(siehe Abb� E)�
 � Schalten Sie die Leuchte an, in dem Sie den 
ON/OFF/AUTO Regler 13 , der sich 
unterhalb des Leuchtkopfes 6  befindet, auf 
ON/AUTO stellen�
 �Die empfohlene Installationshöhe beträgt  
1,5 m bis 4 m�
 � Bohren Sie die Löcher (ø 6 mm)�
 � Schrauben Sie je einen mitgelieferten Dübel 
11 und eine Schraube 12  in die gebohrten 
Löcher� Lassen Sie einen kleinen Abstand 
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zwischen Schraubenkopf und Wand�
 � Befestigen Sie nun die Wandhalterung 7 , 
indem Sie es mit den Befestigungslöchern 
8 auf die Schrauben 12  setzen�

Himmelsrichtung: Optimal ist eine 
Ausrichtung nach Süden� Wählen Sie eher 
eine Ausrichtung mit leichten Abweichungen 
nach Westen als mit einer leichten 
Abweichung nach Osten�
Hinweis: Das beigelegte Montagematerial 
ist für übliches festes Mauerwerk geeignet� 
Informieren Sie sich auch, welches 
Montagematerial für den von Ihnen 
gewählten Montageuntergrund geeignet ist� 
Informieren Sie sich hierüber gegebenenfalls 
bei einer Fachkraft�
Verwendung als Erdspießleuchte:

 � Stecken Sie den Leuchtkopf 6  auf das 
Distanzstück (kurz) 5  und platzieren dieses 
auf dem Erdspieß 2  (siehe Abb� H)�
 �Alternativ können Sie eine größere Variante 
der Leuchte in Betrieb nehmen, indem Sie 
den Leuchtkopf 6 auf das Distanzstück 
(lang) 3  und auf das Distanzstück 4  
stecken (siehe Abb� G)�
 �Um die beiden Distanzstücke miteinander 
zu verbinden, verwenden Sie das 
Verbindungsstück 10 � 
 �Nun können Sie die Teile auf den Erdspieß  

2 stecken�
 � Schalten Sie die Leuchte an, in dem Sie den 
ON/OFF/AUTO Regler 13 , der sich 
unterhalb des Leuchtkopfes 6  befindet, auf 
ON/AUTO stellen�

 zFunktionsweise

  ��Das Solarpanel wandelt bei 
Sonneneinstrahlung das Licht in elektrische 
Energie um und speichert diese im 
eingebauten Akku�

ON:
  �� Schieben Sie den Regler 13  auf ON�

Das Produkt bleibt eingeschaltet, bis der 
Akku erschöpft ist�

OFF:
  �� Sobald Sie den Regler 13  auf OFF stellen, 
bleibt das Produkt ausgeschaltet�

AUTO:
  ��Das Produkt schaltet sich ein, sobald das 
Umgebungslicht < 30 lx beträgt und 
schaltet bei > 30 lx oder erschöpftem Akku 
wieder aus�

 zAkku aufladen

 � Schalten Sie das Produkt ggf� aus, indem 
Sie den ON/OFF/AUTO Regler 13  auf 
OFF stellen, um den Ladevorgang durch 
das Einschalten des Produkts nicht zu 
beeinträchtigen� 
Hinweis: Die Dauer des Ladevorgangs ist 
abhängig vom Ladezustand des Akkus 
sowie der Qualität der Sonneneinstrahlung�

 z Inbetriebnahme

 � Schieben Sie den ON/OFF/AUTO Regler 
13  auf ON, um das Produkt einzuschalten  
(siehe Abb� B)� Das Produkt schaltet sich ein, 
sobald das Umgebungslicht < 30 lx beträgt� 

 zReinigung und Lagerung

 � Schalten Sie das Produkt durch Schieben 
des ON/OFF/AUTO Reglers 13  auf OFF 
aus, wenn Sie das Produkt nicht benutzen 
und lagern wollen�
 �Untersuchen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig 
auf Verschmutzungen� Beseitigen Sie diese, 
um eine einwandfreie Funktion des Produkts 
zu gewährleisten�
 � Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung nur ein 
trockenes, fusselfreies Tuch� Bei stärkeren 
Verschmutzungen feuchten Sie das Tuch 
leicht an�
 � Bewahren Sie das Produkt bei 
Nichtgebrauch an einem trockenen Ort in 
der Verpackung auf�
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 zFehlerbehebung

 = Fehler
= Ursache

 = Lösung

 = Das Produkt schaltet nicht ein�
= Das Produkt ist ausgeschaltet�

 = Stellen Sie den Regler 13  auf ON,  
um das Produkt einzuschalten�

 = Der Akku entlädt sich innerhalb von 
kurzer Zeit�

 = Das Solarpanel 9  ist verschmutzt�
 = Reinigen Sie das Solarpanel 9 �

 zEntsorgung

 Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung 
der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der 
Abfalltrennung, diese sind 
gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) 
und Nummern (b) mit folgender 
Bedeutung: 
1– 7: Kunststoffe 
20 – 22: Papier und Pappe 
80 – 98: Verbundstoffe
 Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des 
ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie 
bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder 
Stadtverwaltung�
 Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es 
ausgedient hat, im Interesse des 
Umweltschutzes nicht in den 
Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es 
einer fachgerechten Entsorgung zu� 
Über Sammelstellen und deren 
Öffnungszeiten können Sie sich bei 
Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung 
informieren�
Umweltschäden durch falsche 
Entsorgung der Akkus!
Akkus dürfen nicht über den 

Hausmüll entsorgt werden� Sie können giftige 
Schwermetalle*) enthalten und unterliegen 
der Sondermüllbehandlung� Batterien und 

Akkus, die nicht fest im Gerät verbaut sind, 
müssen vor der Entsorgung entfernt und 
separat entsorgt werden� Batterien und Akkus 
bitte nur in entladenem Zustand abgeben! 
Verwenden Sie wenn möglich Akkus anstelle 
von Einwegbatterien� *) gekennzeichnet mit: 
Cd = Kadmium, Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei
Zur Demontage der Akkus finden Sie 
eine Bedienungsanleitung auf unserer 
Homepage: www.citygate24.de

 zGarantie

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde, 
Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre 
Garantie ab Kaufdatum� Im Falle von 
Produktmängeln stehen Ihnen gegenüber 
dem Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche 
Rechte zu� Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden 
durch unsere im Folgenden dargestellten 
Garantiebedingungen nicht eingeschränkt�
Garantiebedingungen
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum� 
Bitte bewahren Sie den Original Kassenbon 
gut auf� Dieser wird als Nachweis für den 
Kauf benötigt� Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren 
ab dem Kaufdatum dieses Produkts ein 
Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird 
das Produkt von uns – nach unserer Wahl – 
für Sie kostenlos repariert, ersetzt, oder der 
Kaufpreis erstattet� Diese Garantieleistung 
setzt voraus, dass innerhalb der Drei-Jahres-
Frist das defekte Gerät und der Kaufbeleg 
(Kassenbon) vorgelegt und schriftlich kurz 
beschrieben wird, worin der Mangel besteht 
und wann er aufgetreten ist� Wenn der 
Defekt durch unsere Garantie gedeckt wird, 
erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein neues 
Produkt zurück� Mit Reparatur oder 
Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer 
Garantiezeitraum�
Garantiezeit und gesetzliche 
Mängelansprüche
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die 
Gewährleistung nicht verlängert� Dies gilt 
auch für ersetzte und reparierte Teile� 
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Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene 
Schäden und Mängel müssen sofort nach 
dem Auspacken gemeldet werden� Nach 
Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende 
Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.
Garantieumfang
Das Gerät wurde nach strengen 
Qualitätsrichtlinien sorgfältig produziert und 
vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft�Die 
Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder 
Fabrikationsfehler, sowie für den Akku� Diese 
Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, 
die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind und 
daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden 
können oder auf Beschädigungen an 
zerbrechlichen Teilen, z� B� Schalter oder aus 
Glas gefertigte Teile� Diese Garantie verfällt, 
wenn das Produkt beschädigt, nicht 
sachgemäß benutzt oder gewartet wurde� Für 
eine sachgemäße Benutzung des Produkts sind 
alle in der Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten 
Anweisungen genau einzuhalten� 
Verwendungszwecke und Handlungen, von 
denen in der Bedienungsanleitung abgeraten 
oder vor denen gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt 
zu vermeiden� Das Produkt ist lediglich für den 
privaten und nicht für den gewerblichen 
Gebrauch bestimmt� Bei missbräuchlicher und 
unsachgemäßer Behandlung, 
Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die nicht 
von unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlassung 
vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie�
Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens 
zu gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte den folgenden
Hinweisen:

  �� Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den 
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer (z� B� 
IAN 123456) als Nachweis für den Kauf 
bereit�
  ��Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem 
Typenschild am Produkt, einer Gravur am 
Produkt, dem Titelblatt Ihrer Anleitung (unten 
links) oder dem Aufkleber auf der Rück- 
oder Unterseite des Produktes�
  �� Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige 

Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zunächst 
die nachfolgend benannte Service-
Abteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail�
  �� Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie 
dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs 
(Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der 
Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, 
für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen mitgeteilte 
Service-Anschrift übersenden�

 zService
DE

Service Deutschland
Tel�: 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

AT

Service Österreich
Tel�: 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

CH

Service Schweiz
Tel�: 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

IAN 455371_2310

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den  
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer (z� B� IAN 
123456) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit�
Eine aktuelle Version der 
Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie unter:
www�citygate24�de
Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie 
diese und viele weitere Handbücher, 
Produktvideos und Installationssoftware 
herunterladen� 
Mit dem QR-Code auf dem Titelblatt 
gelangen Sie direkt auf die Lidl-Service-Seite 
(www�lidlservice�com) und können durch die 
Eingabe der Artikelnummer (IAN) 
123456_7890 Ihre Bedienungsanleitung 
öffnen�
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Further information:
To ensure smooth operation of the light, the ambient temperature should 
not be below 8° Celsius. An ambient temperature below 8° Celsius can 
result in the light not working and the battery not being charged.  
The light is not defective. As soon as the temperature reaches / exceeds 
8°C, the light will function as usual.

The warranty covers material and manufacturing defects as well 
as the battery.

HR  

Više informacija:
Kako bi se osigurao nesmetan rad svjetiljke, Temperatura okoline ne  
smije biti ispod 8°C. Temperatura okoline ispod 8° Celzijusa može  
dovesti do toga da svjetlo ne radi i da se baterija ne puni. Svjetlo nije  
u kvaru. Čim temperatura dosegne/pređe 8°C, svjetlo radi kao i obično.

Jamstvo se odnosi na materijalne ili proizvodne nedostatke, te na bateriju.

DE  AT  CH

Weitere Information:
Um einen reibungslosen Betrieb der Leuchte zu gewährleisten, sollte die  
Umgebungstemperatur nicht unter 8° Celsius liegen. Eine Umgebungs-
temperatur unter 8° Celsius kann dazu führen, dass die Leuchte nicht 
funktioniert und der Akku nicht geladen wird. Die Leuchte ist nicht defekt. 
Sobald die Temperatur die 8°C erreicht/übersteigt, funktioniert die  
Leuchte wie gewohnt.

Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler,  
sowie für den Akku.



LED SOLAR-POWERED LIGHT
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Battery - Replacement instructions 

These instructions are part of this product and contain important information on 
replacing the batteries.  
 

HR  
Upute za zamjenu baterije 

Ove su upute dio ovog proizvoda i sadrže važne informacije o zamjeni baterija.

DE AT CH  
Akku - Austauschanleitung 

Diese Anleitung gehört zu diesem Produkt und enthält wichtige Hinweise zum 
Austausch der Akkus.  

IAN 455371_2310



© Copyright - Reprinting or reproduction (even in part) only with the permission of: citygate24 GmbH, Altstädter
Straße 8, 20095 Hamburg, Germany
This publication, including all its parts, is protected by copyright. Any use outside the narrow limits of copyright law 
without the consent of citygate24 GmbH is prohibited and punishable by law. This applies in particular to reproductions,
translations, microfilming and the feeding and processing in electronic systems.

Note: The batteries should only be replaced 
with the aid of these instructions in order to 
avoid possible injury.

Make sure that
the product is switched off.

Model: 1246-B, 1246-W
Tools required: Phillips screwdriver

1. Switch the light off by setting the ON/OFF/AUTO switch to OFF
2. Remove the four lower screws (3) from the lampshade (1) using a screwdriver.
3. Lift off the light unit (2) and disconnect the plug connection (4) between the LED unit and   
 the solar panel.
4. Now remove the 4 screws (7) from the light unit and pull them apart.
5. Now loosen the two screws (8) to remove the battery holder (6).
6. You can now disconnect the plug connection on the circuit board and replace the battery.
7. Only use an identical battery with the following specifications: Type 18650 , 3.7V. 
 The battery must have a BMS (Battery Management System) installed, which prevents   
 overcharging or deep discharge and excessive heating. You can order this type of battery  
 with BMS from our Service Center. Other batteries without BMS must not be used for safety  
 reasons.
6. Assembly is carried out in reverse order. Pay attention to this, that the cable to the circuit   
 board and lamp head (5) is not pinched or damaged by the screws.
7. Check that the seal is seated correctly before replacing the cover on the circuit board.
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© Autorsko pravo – Ponovni ispis ili reprodukcija (uključujući izvatke) samo uz dopuštenje: citygate24 GmbH, 
Altstädter Straße 8, 20095 Hamburg, Njemačka

Ova publikacija, uključujući sve njezine dijelove, zaštićena je autorskim pravom. Svako korištenje izvan uskih okvira 
zakona o autorskim pravima je nedopušteno i kažnjivo bez pristanka citygate24 GmbH. To se posebno odnosi na 
reprodukcije, prijevode, mikrofilmovanje i unošenje i obradu u elektroničke sustave.

Obavijest:  Zamjena baterija treba izvoditi 
samo prema ovim uputama kako bi se 
izbjegle moguće ozljede.

Uvjerite se, to proizvod je isključen.

Model: 1246-B, 1246-W
Potreban alat: Phillips odvijač

1. Isključite svjetlo okretanjem prekidača ON/OFF/AUTO na OFF
2. Uklonite četiri dublja vijka (3) pomoću odvijača od abažura (1).
3. Podignite rasvjetnu jedinicu (2) i olabavite utični spoj (4). LED jedinica i solarni panel.
4. Sada uklonite 4 vijka (7) sa rasvjetne jedinice i rastavite ih.
5. Sada otpustite dva vijka (8) kako biste uklonili držač baterije (6).
6. Sada možete olabaviti konektor na tiskanoj ploči i zamijeniti bateriju.
7. Koristite samo identičnu bateriju sa sljedećim specifikacijama: Tip 18650, 3,7 V. 
 Baterija mora imati instaliran BMS (Battery Management System) koji sprječava    
 prekomjerno punjenje ili duboko pražnjenje i prekomjerno zagrijavanje. Ovu vrstu baterije  
 s BMS-om možete naručiti u našem servisnom centru. Ostale baterije bez BMS-a ne smiju   
 se koristiti iz sigurnosnih razloga.
6. Sastavljanje se izvodi obrnutim redoslijedom. Molimo provjerite to da kabel do tiskane   
 ploče i glave svjetiljke (5) nije priklješten ili oštećen vijcima.
7. Provjerite je li brtva pravilno postavljena prije nego što vratite poklopac na tiskanu ploču.
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© Copyright – Nachdruck oder Vervielfältigung (auch auszugsweise) nur mit Genehmigung der: citygate24 GmbH, 
Altstädter Straße 8, 20095 Hamburg, Deutschland

Diese Druckschrift, einschließlich aller ihrer Teile, ist urheberrechtlich geschützt. Jede Verwertung außerhalb der engen 
Grenzen des Urheberrechts ist ohne Zustimmung der citygate24 GmbH unzulässig und strafbar. Das gilt insbesondere für 
Vervielfältigungen, Übersetzungen, Mikroverfilmungen und die Einspeisung und Verarbeitung in elektronischen Systemen.

Hinweis: Der Austausch der Akkus 
sollte nur mithilfe dieser Anleitung 
durchgeführt werden, um mögliche 
Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
das Produkt ausgeschaltet ist.

Modell: 1246-B, 1246-W
Notwendige Werkzeuge: Kreuz-Schraubendreher

1. Schalten Sie die Leuchte aus, indem Sie den ON/OFF/AUTO-Schalter auf OFF stellen
2. Entfernen Sie die vier tiefer liegenden Schrauben (3) mit einem Schraubendreher  
 vom Lampenschirm (1).
3. Heben Sie die Leuchteinheit (2) ab und lösen die Steckverbindung (4) zwischen  
 LED Einheit und Solarpanel.
4. Nun entfernen Sie die 4 Schrauben (7) der Leuchteinheit und ziehen diese auseinander.
5. Lösen Sie jetzt die beiden Schrauben (8), um den Batteriehalter (6) zu entfernen.
6. Jetzt können Sie die Steckverbindung an der Platine lösen und den Akku austauschen.
7. Verwenden Sie nur einen baugleichen Akku mit den folgenden Spezifikationen: 
 Typ 18650 , 3,7V. Der Akku muss ein BMS (Batterie Management System) verbaut haben,  
 welches das Überladen bzw. die Tiefenentladung und zu hohe Erwärmung verhindert. 
 Diesen Akkutyp mit BMS können Sie bei unserem Service Center bestellen.
 Andere Akkus ohne BMS dürfen aus Sicherheitsgründen nicht verwendet werden.
6. Der Zusammenbau erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge. Achten Sie hierbei darauf,  
 dass das Kabel zur Platine und zum Lampenkopf (5) nicht eingeklemmt wird oder durch   
 die Schrauben beschädigt wird.
7. Kontrollieren Sie den richtigen Sitz der Dichtung bevor Sie den Deckel wieder auf die   
 Platine setzen.
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